REA FORM 2Ba

L/cfo,/a/h,aud/cl
,. //é 0. é /

e aax

-

=St

7

T

REV. 8-60




f}.' - | . }.,l/é. 4Q<§Z/
Ce | . “;;;57/

Amendment #1

POWER PLANT CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
CITY OF HENDERSON, KENTUCKY

® o

BIG RIVERS RURAL "ELECTRIC CO-OPERATIVE CORPORATION



POWER PLANT CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION AGREEMENT

Amendment #1

The Power Plant Construction and Operation Agreement éhteﬁed
into as of August 1, 1970 by and between the City of Henderson,
Kentucky gnd Big Rivers Rural Electric Cb—ope%atije porporgtion
is hereby amended in the following particulars: |
1. .Section 2.6 shall be amended so as when amended the same shall
read as follows: |
2.6 Contract Year: With respect to the firsp
contract'year, the peridd from Date of CommerciaT
Operation or June 30, 1974, whichever shaﬂ]lfﬁrst
occur, to and including the next succeeding December
31, and thefeafter, the successive'twe]veAménth' 
periods beginning Jénuary 1 and ending Deceﬁber 31?
provided that in the event that City shaii;exercise.
its right under the Bond Ordinance to change from a
calendar year accounting period to another fiscal
year accounting period, as shall be specified in a
Supplemental Ordinance adopted in‘accordﬁnce with the
Bond Ordinance, the term‘Contract Year as used herefn
shall thereupon refer to the same period as such new

fiscal year accounting period with such changes in



the accounting and budgeting procedures, including f
the adoption of a2 new Annual Budget hereupder, as
shall be 6ecessary or apprOpriaté to effect such
change in the Contract-Yeaf.
2. Section 5.3 shall be amended so as when amended the same shall
read as follows: A o
5.3 Big Rivers shall permit fhe City to use, at
no cost to City, any surplus capacity whith.it mayi
have on its two existing 69 KV transmiss{on‘linés
from point of City's Station wa switchyard to
points of substations of City's Existing System,
and will likewise permit the City to use any su}p1u5
capacity on additional transmission facilities which
Big Rivers may hereafter construct {n such manner as
“ to permit the transmission of e]eqtrip énergy from
City's Station Two to its Existing System. In its-
use of such fransmﬁssion facilities, City‘w111 npt;
except for reasons be&ond its control, dfsrupt or
adversely effect Big Rivers' servitg to its own:
customers, ' 7
3. Section 18.1 shall be amended so as when amended the same
'shall read as follows:

18.1 Except to -the extent that City's .Station Two is



inﬁufed during construction, installation and other
acquisitibn thereof by City, its contractors and/or
suppliers, at all times during the term of this’
Agreement City will, to the extent reasonably obtain-
able, maintain at least the following insurance on
its Station'Two, the costs thereof prior to Date of -
Commercial Operation to be paid as a,consfrpction
cost, and thereafter aS'ah_bperating expenses

(a) fire, extended coverage‘and vandalism,‘broad
fofm, in an amount at least equal to ninety ﬁer_cent
(90%) of tﬁe full insurable va1ﬁe of City's Station
Two, Twenty=Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) deductibie,
against loss or damage from fire, 1ighteﬁing, tornado,
windstorm..f1ood or wavéwash, hai1, explosion, F{ot,
riot attending a strike, civil commotion, vaﬁdaﬁism.
and malicious mischief, aircraft, vehicles and smoke.:.
In determining the full insurable value recognition
of risks applicable to individual coveragés shall be
taken into qusideration and such value with respect
thereto shall be established as would be cafried in
accordan;e with sound business practices for electric
utlities.

(b) A standard form of ;omprehensivé general liability



insurance against claims for personal injury (inp1ddjng~
wrongfﬁ1-death§ and property damage ‘with minimﬁmﬁliéits
as follows: i
(1) personal injury, $1,000,000 éach'p;rson
| $1,000,000 each occurrence
(2) property damage, $1,000,000 each occufrence
(c) A standard form of comprehénsive automdb%]e 1iabiiﬁty
insurance with minimum limits as follows: .
(1) personal injury, $- 500,000 each person - - .. —
_ - $1,000,000 -each occurreﬁce:-A
(2) property damage, $ 100,000 each occurrence
100,000 aggregaté
(d) Workmen's Compensation Insurance as required
" by the laws of Kentucky. |
(e) Prior to the initial firing of the boi]er,':
broad form boiler and machinery breakdown, in the . .
minimum amount of $7,000,000 for Unit One and an .
additional $7,000,000 for Unit Two, $200,000 dé-
ductible. o
(f) Inland Marine Insurance on all of f-highway
vehicles and Marine Insurance on docks, barges,
.work boats and other marine items, in amounts equal

to maximum insurable values.



o
| 4. Section 29.1 shaT] be amended so as when amended the same
shall réad as follows: | |
29.1 It is understood and agreed that, space Being
available, .additional generating units may be added to
-City's Station Two during tHe term of this.Agreement
in order to provide additional firm capacity for the
future and expanding. needs of City and 1its jnhabitants
for e]ectrfc power and energy with sales of surplus
power aﬁd energy to Big Rivers, subject té mutuaT
agreement of the parties as td the terms and conditions’
applicable thereto. T |
_ A11 provisions of the parties' Power Plant Construction and
_Operafion Agreement of August 27, 1970 not herein amendedAéha11

remain- in full force and effect as originally adopted.

Executed at Henderson, Kentucky this :é%g@ day. of

>7' e/, , 1971, | -

CITY OF HENDERSON, KENTUCKY




ATTEST:

City Clerk  /

. (City Seal)

CITY OF HENDERSON UTILITY COMMISSION

gizééi:j;; mlte s, /

Louis Hatchett, Chairman

ATTEST:

BIG RIVERS RURAL ELECTRIC
CO-OPERATIVE CORPORATION

o Sk 2l 4

Robert Reid, Sr., President

ATTEST:

D. B. Wilson, Secretary

This dinstrument prepared by:

of WEST MARKﬁ%LL'&'BRYANT

Suite 380 Imperial Building
110 Third Street
Henderson, Kentucky 42420




